R_ule 2.118+*

v N ‘-.The Insolvency Act 1986

/

{a) Insert full
name(s} and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert name and
address of
registered office of
company

(c) Insert date of
appointment
(d) Insert name of

apphicant/appointor

Contact Details:

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Form 2.35B

Name of Company

AAA Securittes Limited

Company number

04480945

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry

{full name of court)

Court case number
1446 of 2011

We, John Twizell
Geoffrey Martin & Co
St Andrew House
119-121 The Headrow
Leeds

LS1 S5JW

James Sleight
Geoffrey Martin & Co
St Andrew House
119-121 The Headrow
Leeds

LS1 5JW

having been appointed administrators of AAA Secunties Limited, St Andrew House, 119-121 The

Headrow, Leeds LS1 5JW

on 4 October 2011 by Bank of Ireland UK

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply
We attach a copy of the final progr ort
Signed

Joint Ayfmstrator
Dated 28 Mafch 2014

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there Is a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

SATURDAY

29/03/2014 #355

COMPANIES HOUSE

John Twizell

Geoffrey Martin & Co
St Andrew House
119-121 The Headrow

Leeds
LS1 5JW

0113 2445141
DX Number DX Exchange

e

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Tummkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




AAA Securities Limited
: D (in Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 04/10/2013 From 04/10/2011
of affairs To 28/03/2014 To 28/03/2014
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Funds from LPA Receiver 000 175,765 14
Bank Interest 5184 7219
51 84 175,837 33
PAYMENTS
Bank of freland - on Account 131,544 20 131,544 20
Specific Bond 3800 38 00
Pre-Admimistration costs 000 1,650 00
Disbursements - Pre-Administration 400 400
Joint Administrators' Fees 10,000 00 40,000 00
Disbursements 36 20 36 20
Category 2 Disbursements 24300 243 00
lLegal Fees 2,16500 2,165 00
Corporation Tax 17 18 17 18
VAT lrrecoverable 7000 70 00
Statutory Advertising 69 75 6975
144,187 33 175,837 33
Net Receipts/(Payments) (144,135 49) 000
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Fixed Current Alc (137,805 49) 000
VAT Recewvable / (Payable) (6,330 00) 000
{144,135 49) 000
John Twizell
Joint Administrator
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 28 March 2014 15 27




’-? GEOFF
A/ MART

28 March 2014

To All Creditors and Members

Dear Sirs
AAA Secunties Limited {(“the Company”)} {(In Administration)

| am writing to provide creditors with my final progress report following my appointment as Jownt
Admimstrator on 4 QOctober 2011 in accordance with Rules 247, 2110 and 2 118 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules”} as amended

This report should be read in conjunction with my report dated 28 November 2011 prepared
pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”y and my previous
progress reports dated 30 Apnl 2012, 18 October 2012, 30 Apnl 2013 and 30 October 2013

The informaticn that 1s required to be disclosed in accordance with Rule 2 47(a) to (d) of the
Rules i1s attached at Appendix A

1. Executive summary

| have not produced estimated outcome statements throughout the Administration because |
believe that to have provided estimated values for the property prior {0 a sale would have been
prejudicial to the efforts of seling it The Bank of Ireland UK Plc (“the Bank”) has suffered a
significant shortfall on its lendng There are no funds avalable for either preferential or
unsecured creditors

2 Administrators’ proposals

My proposats for achieving the purpose of the Admimistration, as detailed in my report to creditors
dated 28 November 2011, were deemed to be approved as no meeting of creditors was
requisitioned to consider them A further copy of those approved proposals 1s attached at
Appendix E There have been no major amendments te, or deviations from, these proposals
during the course of the Administration

The purpose of the Administration was to make a distribution to the secured creditor This has
been achieved

Geoffrey Martin & Co Limited T +44 (0)113 244 5141 Geoffrey Martin & Co 15 the trading Unless otherwise stated Licensed
4" Floor F +44 (0)113 242 3851 name of Geoffrey Martin & Co Linuted Insolvency Practitioners are authonsed
St Andrew House E info@geoffreymartin co uk Registered in England Regsstration in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency
119 — 121 The Headrow www geoffreymartin co uk number 08867423 Registered Prachtioners Associaticn and when
Leeds office Ceniury House, 25 Clarendon acting as Administrators or Receivers do
LS1 5JW Road, Leeds L32 SPG so without personal habihty

United Kingdom

Also at 7 - 8 Condunt Street, London W1S 2XF, United Kingdom




3. Receipts and payments account

My receipts and payments accounts for the penod 4 October 2013 to 28 March 2014 and
cumulatively from 4 October 2011 to 28 March 2014 are attached as Appendix B

| comment below briefly on matters that have arisen during the course of the Administration and
specifically on those which have ansen since my previous progress report

4. Property at Jewel House, 75-77 High Street Manchester (“the Property”)

The background of the Company's purchase and renovation of the Properly and the subsequent
appointment of Law of Property Act Receivers {"LPARs") has been addressed in my previous
reports

To summanse, my appointment as Joint Administrator was made by the Bank to protect the
marketing and sale of the Property by the LPARs

The Property was sold by the LPARs on 12 July 2013  The balance of the sale proceeds ansing
from the sale of £175 765, after setthng the LPARs' costs and repayment of the Bank's capial
debt, were passed to me on 23 July 2013

| have obtained legal advice to confirm the status of the balance of sale proceeds, namely that
the Bank has a vald fixed charge claim to these funds to the extent of their unpaid default interest
of £1 05 millon Accordingly, after settlement of the costs and expenses of the Administration,
the balance of funds of £131,544 20 has been paid to the Bank

5 Administration strategy

The main objective of the Administration was to provide assistance to the LPARs to facilitate a
sale of the Property at maximum value in order to make a distnibution to the secured creditor

This included liaising closely with the LPARs and providing such assistance as was required to
allow them to continue with the marketing strategy, deal with varnous tenancy issues and
complete the sale of the Property

| have also carried out all the mandatory statutory compliance and reporting functions required
under the Insolvency Act and Rules

6. Corporation Tax returns

| am obliged to prepare and submit Corporation Tax returns relatng to the perod of
Administration These returns have been submitted and the hability of £17 18 has been paid

7 Investigations
| have submitted a confidential report to the DBIS on the conduct of the directors in accordance

with the Insolvent Companies (Reports on Conduct of Directors) Rules 1996 and the Company
Directors Disgualification Act 1986




n

| have a duty to investigate the extent of the Company’s assets, including potential claims agamnst
third parties including the director and to report my findings to creditors, subject to considerations
of priviege and confidentiality and whether those investigations and/or any potential htigation
might be compromised

I set out my inihial assessment of the Company’s circumstances and my preliminary findings in my
report dated 28 Novemnber 2011

| reported that there were no areas identified that mented further investigation although | would
continue to monitor the situaton  That position has not changed

8. Estimated outcome for creditors

| have not produced any outcome statements during the course of the Administration as | deemed
they would be prejudicial to the Bank's position

Once my solicitors had confirmed that the Bank would suffer a substantial shortfall on 1its lending
following the sale of the Property it was apparent that there would be no funds available for the
benefit of any other class of creditor Accordingly, there 1S no purpose In now preparing an
outcome statement

81 Secured creditor

The Bank 1s the sole secured creditor and holds secunty in the form of a floating charge
registered on 26 August 2006, together with the fixed charge secunty scheduled n Appendix A

At the date of my appointment the Bank was owed approximately £2 5 mulion This figure did not
take into account on-going interest and charges

The Bank has been paid £131,544 20 under ts fixed charge security in respect of its default
interest clam of some £1 05 milon The Bank have therefore suffered a substantial shortfall on
its lending

There will be no further realisations and no further distributions will be made

82 Preferential creditors

No preferential creditor clams were received

83 Prescnibed Part and unsecured creditors

| was obliged to consider setting aside a proporticn of funds for the benefit of unsecured creditors
{(“the Prescribed Part”) in accordance with S176A of the Act This was not applicable in this
Adminuistration as no funds were available to the Bank under its floating charge secunty

g4 Unsecured creditors

| advised In my report prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 dated 28 November 2011 that there
was no prospect of a dividend for unsecured crediters  All avallable asset realisations have been

applied towards defraying the costs and expenses of the Administration and making a distribution
to the Bank as the secured creditor




.y
S

9 Joint Administrators’ final remuneration, disbursements and expenses
9.1 Basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

In my report prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 dated 28 November 2011, | set out my proposals
that the basis of my remuneration and disbursements be fixed by reference to ime costs properly
incurred at my firm's standard charging rates and that my disbursements be drawn in ine with my
firm's charging and disbursements policy These proposals were deemed approved

However, In this case, because all the realisations were subject to the Bank’s fixed charge and
thus the Bank bore the costs of the Administrators, the basis, quantum and timing of the Joint
Administrators' remuneration and disbursements was agreed directly with the Bank

92 Remuneration charged and disbursements incurred

Details of my firm's time costs and disbursements incurred durnng this period and in total since my
appointment are shown in Appendix C | have provided this information in this format as required
by the provisions of the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

2.3 Remuneration and disbursements drawn

| have drawn remuneration of £10,000 during this penod and £40,000 1n aggregate | have also
drawn disbursements of £263 (plus VAT) dunng the period and in aggregate The balance of my
firm's time costs will be written off

All remuneration and disbursements drawn have been directly approved by the Bank
9.4 Expenses incurred and pad

| have incurred expenses of £2,165 n the Admirustration and these have been paid in full in this
final period A detalled anatysis of these expenses and further explanatory notes are provided in
Appendix C

956 Creditors’ guide to fees and statement of creditors’ rights

i you require further information relatng to Admimistrators’ remuneration, expenses and
disbursements please see Appendix D. This appendix also gives further detalls of your nghts as
a creditor

96 Pre-administration fees

The Bank authonsed that | may settle pre-appointment fees of £2,900 plus disbursements and
VAT as an expense of the Administration These fees relate to advice provided by Geoffrey
Martin & Co (£1,650) and Eversheds LLP (£1,250) in connection with the making of the
appointment and n determining that it was reasonably likely that the purpose of the
Administration would be achieved My firm has drawn its pre-Appointment fees n the
Administration  The pre-Appointment fees of Eversheds LLP were met directly by the Bank

10 Miscellanecus

Duning the period covered by my report Geoffrey Martin was replaced as my Joint Admenistrator
by James Sleight (a licenced insolvency practitioner and Director of Geoffrey Martin & Co) by
operation of a btock Court Order dated 13 December 2013 This was as a result of Mr Martin’s
intention to cease practising as an insclvency practtioner




In addition, with effect from 1 February 2014 Geoffrey Martin & Co became the trading name of
Geoffrey Martin & Co Limited, registered in England number 08867423 This information is
purely for notfication purposes and does not affect your nghts as a creditor or the appointment of
James Sleight and myself as Joint Administrators of the Company

11 Exit from Administration
The purpose of the Administration was achieved

My proposals provided for the exit from Administration to be by way of dissolution of the
Company

| confirm that following the filing of my Notice of Ceasing to Act by the Registrar of Compantes the
Company will be automatically dissolved in three months

I have obtained the agreement of the Bank that upon the Company exiting Administration by way
of dissolution that my discharge from liability shall take effect 14 days following the Company
filng the Notice of moving from administration to dissolution by the Registrar of Companies

If creditors have any quenes about the contents of this report or any other matter relating to this
case, please contact my colleague Mark Gledhill at the above office

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
AAA Secunties Limited

John Twizell

Jont Administrator
Acting as agent of the Company
and contracting without personal habihty

Encs

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint Administrators who act as the Company’s
agents and without personal hability

John Twizell 1s icensed i the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales
James Sleight 1s icensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practtbioners Association




b

e

Appendix A
AAA Securities Limited (In Adminlstration)

The statutory information of the Company.

Detalls relating to the appointment of Joint Admimistrators of the Company is provided below

Court details: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry
Court number: 1446 of 2011
Date of appointment: 4 QOctober 2011
Administrators’ details: John Twizell James Sleight
St Andrew House {from 19 December 2013)
119-121 The Headrow St Andrew House
Leeds 119-121 The Headrow
LS1 5JW Leeds
LS1 5JwW
Geoffrey Martin

({to 19 December 2013)
St Andrew House
119-121 The Headrow

Leeds
LS1 5JW

Appointment by: The Qualfying Floating Chargeholder of the Company in
accordance with Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency
Act 1986

During the penod covered by my report Geoffrey Martin was replaced as my Joint Administrator by
James Sleight {a hicenced insolvency practtioner and Director of the company) by operation of a
block Court Order dated 13 December 2013 This was as a result of Mr Martin's intention to cease

practising as an insolvency practitioner

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Jont
Administrators confirm that any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by an
Admunistrator may be done by either of them individually or jointly

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply as the Company's main centre of
interest 1s n the United Kingdom In accordance with Article 3 of these Regulations, the
Admrnistration represents main proceedings

An extension of the administration for 12 months (being on or before 2 Apnl 2014) was granted by the
Court This follows the extension obtained by consent of the Bank (as secured creditor) for 6 months
to 3 Apnl 2013

The statutory information of the Company as extracted from the Company’s file at Companies House
1s as follows

Company number: 04480945
Date of incorporation: 9 July 2002
Registered office: c/o Geoffrey Martin & Co Formerly at
St Andrew House 320 Great Western Street
119-121 The Headrow Manchester
Leeds Lancashire
LS1 5JwW M14 4LP
Trading addresses: Jewel House, 75-77 High Street, Manchester

Principal activity: Development and sale of real estate and lettings




Issued and called up
share capital:

Shareholder:
Directors:
{within last 3 years)

Company secretary:
(within last 3 years)

Charges registered:

50,000 Ordinary £1 shares

Mang) Kumar Aggarwal 50,000 Ordinary shares
Appointed Resigned

Mano) Kumar Aggarwal 08/07/2002 -
Appointed Resigned

Jacqueline Aggarwal (09/07/2002 02/10/2009

The Governor and company of the Bank of Ireland (UK) Pic holds
secunty in the form of a legal charge over land known as Jewel
House, 75 and 77 High Street and 10 to 20 (even numbers)
Thomas Street The legal charge was created on 23 August 2006
and registered on 26 August 2006

The Governor and company of the Bank of Ireland (UK) Plc holds
secunty in the form of a fixed and floating debenture over the
Company's property and assets The debenture was created on 23
August 2006 and registered on 26 August 2006

The Governor and company of the Bank of Ireland (UK) Pl¢ holds
secunty In the form of a secunty assignment The secunty
assignment was created on 23 August 2006 and registered on 26
August 2006

Prior to the Bank of Ireland (UK) Pic (“BOI") being granted secunty
the Company banked with and granted securty to the Bank of
Scotland (“BOS") They held charges which are detailed below at
Companies House as outstanding, however | am advised there is a
deed of release from BOS given at the time of BOI entening into
agreement with the Company to replace BOS These charges
should have been noted as satisfied by the director

The Governor and company of the Bank of Scotland holds secunty
in the form of a fixed and floating debenture over the Company's
property and assets The debenture was created on 21 November
2003 and registered on 26 November 2003

The Governor and company of the Bank of Scotland holds security
n the form of a legal charge over land known as Jewel House, 75
and 77 High Street and 10 to 20 (even numbers) Thomas Street
The legal charge was created on 21 November 2003 and registered
on 26 November 2003

The Bank of Ireland (UK) Plc have confirm that the Bank of
Scotland charges have been satisfied as part of the Company
refinance The Bank of Scotland charges have simply not been
removed at the Registrar of Companies




AAA Securities Limited Appendix B

(In Administration)
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 04/10/2013 From 04/10/2011

of affairs To 28/03/2014 To 28/03/2014
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Funds from LPA Receiver 000 175,765 14
Bank Interest 5184 7219
5184 175,837 33
PAYMENTS
Bank of Ireland - on Account 131,544 20 131,544 20
Specific Bond 3800 3800
Pre-Administration costs 000 1,650 00
Disbursements - Pre-Administration 4 00 4 00
Joint Administrators’ Fees 10,000 00 40,000 00
Disbursements 36 20 3620
Category 2 Disbursements 24300 243 00
Legal Fees 2,185 00 2,165 00
Corporation Tax 1718 17 18
VAT lrrecoverable 7000 7000
Statutory Advertising 6975 6975
144,187 33 175,837 33
Net Recelpts/{Payments) (144 135 49) Q00
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Fixed Current A/c (137,805 49) 000
VAT Recetvable / (Payable) {6,330 00) 000
{144,135 49) 0 00
John Twizeli

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504

Joint Administrator

28 March 2014 15 27



Appendix C

Case Name

AAA Securities Limited

Court and Number

Leeds District Registry No 1446 of 2011

Office Holders John Twizell and James Sleight (formerly Geoffrey Martin)
Firm Geoffrey Martin & Co

Address St Andrew House, 119-121 The Headrow, Leeds, LS1 5JW
Telephone 0113 2445141

Reference AAASOU/ITIISIMGIVK

Type of Administration

Appointment

Date of
Appointment

4 Qctober 2011

CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY (Leeds Office)

Time Costs

The firm’s hourly charge aut rates are revised annually from 1 May The rates currently in use
are within the following bands

£
Appointment Taker 325
Manager 220-285
Senior Admunistrator 140~ 185
Junior Administrator and Support Staff 65-110

Secretanal and cashiers time 1s charged to the case and their rates are included within the
above hourly rates identified above as appropnate Time 1s charged in urits of 6 mmutes

Disbursements

A disbursement charge relating to the recovery of overhead costs I1s levied at the rate of £6 75
per creditor This sum 1s drawn at the outset of the case and on each anniversary thereafter
and covers printing, postage, stationery, photocopying, telephone and fax usage

Company Searches and Identity Venfications are charged at cost

Qutsourced pnnting and/or photocopying will be charged at cost tn addition to the above

Travelling expenses are charged at the rate of 45p per mile

431




AAAS001 AAA Securities Limited

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Penod 04/10/13 21/03/14

Time Summary

Appendix C (continued)

28 March 2014

Hours

Ciassification of work function | F0POINTENL | panager ey S gﬁ’;:g{“s’:ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost (£) fa‘{:’age hourty
Administration & planning 010 08O 200 770 1060 1,355 0¢ 127 83
Investigations 0 00 000 ooo0 000 000 [+E00) ooo
Realisations of assets 010 000 0co 000 o010 32 50 32500
Trading ooo 000 000 000 000 000 0co
Craditors 070 580 1700 ¢G40 2370 4,413 50 186 22
Case specific matiers 000 000 000 D00 000 000 000
Total Hours 080 840 19 00 810 34 40 5,801 00 168 63
Total Fees Claimed 10,000 00




Appendix C (continued)

28 March 2014

AAAS001 AAA Securities Limited

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary

Penod 04/10M1 21/03/14

Time Summary

Hours

Classificabon of work function ?g::'nmm Manager ggg:'&’:{s gﬁ;‘;?:gt:ﬂ Total Hours Time Cost (£) g‘;:'zga hourty
Administration & planning 290 23 90 3410 2800 88 90 15,380 00 17300
Investigations Q40 550 560 G 00 1150 2,537 50 22085
Realisations of assets 3s0 25860 18 30 040 47 80 11,209 c0 234 50
Trading 000 o oo ooo 000 000 Q00 000
Creditors 710 37 40 52 60 250 99 80 21,183 50 21185
Case specific matters o060 000 050 000 110 27000 245 45
Total Hours 14 50 92 40 111 40 30 90 249 20 50,580 00 202 89
Total Fees Claimed 41,850 00




Appendix C (continued)

AAA Securities Limited {“the Company”) (In Administration)

Overview of Administrators’ time spent

| detaill below the key areas of work undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
respect of this matter {the hst i1s not exhaustive)

Administration and planning

» statutory requirements imposed by the Insolvency Act and Rules 1986 and insclvency
bodies

Investigations

s statutory requirements under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986,
+ prelimnary assessment of the Company in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice No 2

Realisation of assets

+ liaising with the Joint Fixed Charge Recewvers (“LPARs") with regard to the ongoing
management of the two commercial and fourteen residential properties,

¢ liarsing with Eversheds LLP in relation to lease variation deeds,

¢ liaising with the Deposit Protection Service regarding the deposit momes heid i
respect of the tenants of the apartments,
review of Company's VAT registration to determine position,
haising with the LPARs with regard to the Company’s VAT issues,
laising with Eversheds LLP in relation to the funds available to the secured creditor

Creditors
* haising with the Bank of Ireland (UK) Pic, the secured creditor,
+ dealing with all classes of creditors, both oral and wntten
Other professional costs of the administration

The Jomnt Admimstrators have incurred administration expenses in connection with the
instruction of the following parties -

Expense/Activity Service Provider Basis of selection Basis of
charging
Legal advice Eversheds LLP fnsolvency experience | Times costs

Details of expenses incurred and paid duning the period of this report are as follows -

Expense Incurred in the Paid in the Incurred Paid
period period during the during the
Administration Administration

£ £ £ £
. Legal fees & disbs 2,165 00 2,165 00 3,850 00 2,165 00
Total 3,850.00 2,165.00

The balance of the legal fees incurred by Eversheds which were not pad by the
Adminustration were pard directly by the secured creditor

433v1 1




Category 1 disbursements

Appendix C (continued)

Details of Category 1 disbursements incurred and paid dunng the Administration to date are

as follows -
Expense Incurred inthe | Paid in penod Incurred Paid
period during the dunng the
Administration Administration
£ £ £ £

Specific bond 800 3800 38 00 3800

Re-direction of
mail - 2720 27 20 27 20
Search fees - 900 900 900
Advertising - 6975 6975 69 75
Total 8.00 143.95 143.95 143.95

Category 1 disbursements comprise specific expenditure which relates to the Administration
and which are paid to an independent third party

Category 2 disbursements

Details of Category 2 disbursements incurred and paid dunng the Administration to date are

as follows -
Expense Incurred in the | Paid in period Incurred Paid
period during the during the
Administration Administration
Postage &
stationary 54 00 24300 243 00 24300
Total 54.00 243.00 243.00 243.00

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs

these costs are calculated are noted at Appendix C

433v1 1

Details of how




Appendix D

Guide to Administrators’ Fees {E 8W) ",
,@ Practitionery
By 1Y Atscisien

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

11

21

Introduction

When a company qoes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets
The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore
have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insclvency
practitioner appointed to act as administrator The insolvency legislation recogrises this mterest
by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator's fees This
quide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to approve and
monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information
about expenses incurred by the admunistrator and challenge those they consider to be excessive

The nature of administration

Administration i1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency
practitioner and the protectron of the court with the following objective

* rescuing the company as a going concem, or
+ achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely If the company
were wound up without first being in administration,

or, If the administrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable

* realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential
creditors

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of §
members One of the functions of the committee 15 to determine the basis of the administrator's
remuneraton The committee 13 nomally established at the meeting of creditors which the
administrator 1s required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the
adminustration to consider his proposals The administrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent mestings must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or
when the administrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has power to summon the
administrator to attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his functions

Fixing the administrator's remuneration

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration 1s set out In Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed

+ as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal
with,

+ Dby reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to
matters ansing in the admenistration, or

¢ as aset amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may
be used for different things done by the administrator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a
percentage, different percentages may be used for different things done by the administrator

It 1s for the creditors’ committee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases, or
combination of bases, the remuneration 1s to be fixed Where it 1s fixed as a percentage, 1t 1s for
the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where it 15 a set
amount, to determine that amount Rule 2 106 says that in armving at its dec:ision the commitiee
shall have regard to the following matters

+ the complexity (or atherwise) of the case,

» any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the
administrator,

» the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying

+ out, or to have carned out, his duties,

s the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

10f7



42

43

44

51

61

62

63

Guide to Adminlistrators’ Fees {E &W)
— @ Practicentrs
fta q] Arseclition

If there 1s no creditors' committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination
{and provided the circumstances descnbed 1n paragraph 4 3 do not apply), the administrator's
remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same
matters as apply in the case of the commuttee If the remuneration is not fixed 1n any of these
ways, it will be fixed by the court on application by the admimstrator, but the administrator may
not make such an application unless he has first tried to get his remuneration fixed by the
committee or creditors as described above, and in any case not later than 18 months after hus
appointment

There are special rules about creditors' resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated
in his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of
floating charge assets

In this case, If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee dees not make the requisite
determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of-

« each secured creditor of the company, or

« if the administrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors -

— each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferental creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disreqarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an inwitation to give or
withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting 18
requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the totaf debts of the
company

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matena! and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of the
administrator's remuneration was fixed, the administrator may request

that it be changed The request must be made to the same body as nitally approved the
remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the onginal approval

Approval of pre-administration costs

Sometimes the adrministrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in connection
with preparatory work incurred before the company went into administration but which remain
unpaid Such costs may relate to work done erther by the administrator or by another insclvency
practitoner Disclosure of such costs must be included in the administrator's proposals and
should follow the pnnciples and standards set out in section 7

Where there 1s a creditors’' committee, it 1s for the committee to determine whether, and to what
extent, such costs should be approved for payment If there 1s no committee or the committee
does not make the necessary determination, or If it does but the admimstrator, or other
insolvency practitioner who has incurred pre- admurustration costs, considers the amount agreed
to be insuffictent, approval may be given by a meeting of creditors VIt11ere the circumstances
descnbed :n paragraph 4 3 apply, the determination may be made by the same creditors as
approve the adrministrator's remuneration

The administrator must convene a meting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of
approving the payment of pre-administration costs If requested to do so by another insolvency
practitioner who has incurred such costs [If there 18 no determinatton under these provisions, or
if there 15 but the administrator or other insolvency practittoner considers the amount agreed to
be insufficient, the administrator may apply to the court for a determination

What information shou!d be provided by the administrator?

When fixing bases of remuneration

20f7




72

73
731

732

Guide to Administrators’ Fees {E &W)! [T—
L7 Practitionens
e il Aussation

When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the administrator should
provide sufficient supporting information to enable the committee or the creditors {0 make an
informed judgement as to whether the basis sought is appropnate having regard to all the
crcumstances of the case The nature and extent of the information prowvided will depend on the
stage dunng the conduct of the case at which approval 1s being sought The appendix to this
guide sets out a suggested format for the provision of information

If any part of the remuneration 1s sought on a time costs basis, the administrator should provide
details of the mimimum time units used and current charge-out rates, spht by grades of staff, of
those people who have been or who are likely to be involved In the time caosts aspects of the
case

The administrator should also provide detals and the cost of any work that has been or Is
intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the admunustrator or his
or her staff

If work has already been carned out, the administrator should state the proposed charge for the
period to date and provide an explanaton of what has been achieved in the period and how it
was achieved, sufficient t0 enable the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the
proposed charge i1s reasonable in the circumstances of the case Where the proposed charge I1s
calculated on a time costs basis, the adminustrator should disclose the tme spent and the
average charge-out rates, in larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropnate
activity The adrministrator should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been
sub- contracted out that could otherwise be carmned out by the administrator or his or her staff

After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The administrator 15 required to send progress reports to creditors at specified intervals (see
paragraph 8 1 below) When reporting penodically to creditors, in addition to the matters specified
in paragraph 8 1, the administrator should provide an explanation of what has been achieved in
the penod under review and how it was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to
be assessed Creditors should be able to understand whether the remuneration charged 1s
reasonable in the circumstances of the case {whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil
certain statutory obligations and regulatory requirements that might be percerved as brninging no
added value for the estate) Where any remuneration 1s on a time costs basis, the admimistrator
should disclose the charge In respect of the penod, the ttime spent and the average Charge-out
rates, in larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropnate activity If there have
been any changes to the charge-out rates during the penod under review, rates should be
disclosed by grades of staff, split by the penods applicable The administrator should also provide
details and the cost of any work that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carmed
out by the adminustrator or tus or her staff

Dishursements and other expenses

Costs met by and reimbursed to the administrator in connection with the administration should be
appropnate and reasonable Such costs will fall into two categories

+ Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 15 specific expenditure directly
referable both to the admiristration and a payment to an independent third party These may
include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel
expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the administrator or his or her staff

+ Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the admiristration
but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include shared or allocated
costs that can be allocated to the administration on a proper and reasonable basis, for
example, business mileage

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without pnor approval, although the admunistrator
should be prepared to disclose nformation about them in the same way as any other expenses
Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved In the same manner as the
admirustrator's remuneration When seeking approval, the administrator should explain, for each
category of expense, the basis on which the charge 1s being made

The following are not permissible
« acharge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,
« an administration fee or charge additional to the administrator's remuneration,

+ recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and
finance charges

30f7




82

83

10
101

Guide to Administrators’' Fees (E & l"_
PeL ) Atsacietion

Progress reports and requests for further information

The administrator 1s required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals
The report must include

s details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator (or If not fixed at the date
of the report, the steps taken dunng the penod of the report to fix it),

« If the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng the pencd of the report,
rrespective of whether it was actually paid dunng that penod (except where 1t 1s fixed as a
set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for
the penod of the report),

« if the report s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged
dunng the periods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of the work
done during those periods, irrespective of whether payment was actually made dunng the
penod of the repart,

+ a statement of the expenses incurred by the administrator duning the period of the report,
irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that penod,

+ the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved,

+ a statement of the creditors' nghts to request further information, as explained in paragraph
8 2, and therr nght to challenge the adrmiristrator's remuneration and expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the administrator to provide
further information about the remuneration and expenses {other than pre- administration costs)
set out In the report A request must be in wnting, and may be made either by a secured creditor,
or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5 in value of unsecured creditors
{including himself) or the permissicn of the court

The administrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers
that

+ the time and cost involved in prepanng the information would be excessive, or disclosure
would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or mught be expected to lead to
violence against any person, or

= the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentalty in relation to the information
requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the admirustrator's refusal to provide the
requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time Limit for the provision of the information

Provislon of information - additional requirements

The administrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge,
upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided 1$ -

¢ the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the
case,

» for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

+ the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The penod for which the information must be provided 1s the penod from appointment to the end
of the most recent perod of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator's
appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator,
and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

What If a creditor is digsatisfied?
It a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration 1s too high, the basis 15 inappropnate,

or the expenses tncurred by the administrator are in all the Greumstances excessive he may,
provided certain conditions are met, apply to the court

40f7




102

103

11

12
121

122

123

124

13

Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E &W) %m
}

Appiication may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor
provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he has
the permission of the court Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the apphcant
receving the admunustrator's progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or
incumng of the expenses in question 1s first reported (see paragraph 8 1 above} If the court does
not dismiss the application {which it may it considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the
applicant must give the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least
14 days before the heanng

If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be
reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disaltowed or repaid Unless the court arders
otherwise, the costs of the application must be paid by the apphcant and not as an expense of
the administration

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 13
insufficient or that the basis used to fix it 1s inappropriate he may request that the amount or rate
be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the
remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors 1s insufficient or that the basis used to fix it
15 Inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis
changed If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members
of the creditors' committee and the committee may neminate one or more of ts members to
appear or be represented on the apphcation If there 1s no committee, the administrator's notice
of his application must be sent to such of the company's creditors as the court may direct, and
they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented The court may
order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration

Cther matters relating to remuneration

Where there are joint admirustrators it 1s for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them may be referred
to the court, the creditors' committee or a meeting of creditors

If the admunistrator 1s a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit
costs may not be paid unless authornsed by the creditors' committee, the creditors or the court

If a new administrator 1s appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or court
order which was n effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in
relation to the remuneration of the new administrator until a further determination, resolution or
court order 1S made

Where the basis of the remuneration s a set amount, and the administrator ceases to act before
the time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application
may be made for a determination of the amount that should be pad to the outgoing
administrator The application must be made to the same body as approved the remuneration
Where the outqoing administrator and the incoming admirestrator are from the same firm, they
will usually agree the apportionment between them

Effoctive date

This guide applies where a company enters admimistration on or after 1 November 2011

50f7




. Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E & ’t{é Exabrency

Practitieners

i Assaclation

Appendix

Suggested format for the provision of information

Professional guidance 1ssued to insolvency practiioners sets out the following suggested format for the
provision of information when seeking approval of remuneraton However, the level of disclosure
suggested below may not be appropnate in all cases, and will be subject to consideratons of
proportionality In larger or more complex cases the circumstances of each case may dictate the
information provided and its format

Narrative overview of the case

In all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case Matters relevant to
an overview are

the complexity of the case,

any exceptional responsibility falling on the administrator,
the administrator's effectiveness,

the value and nature of the property in questicn

The information provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon, and the
stage at which it 1s being provided An overview might include

« an explanatron of the nature, and the administrator's own initial assessment, of the assignment
(including the anticipated return to creditors) and the outcome (if known),

e ntial views on how the assignment was to be handled, including decistons on staffing or
subcontracting and the appointment of advisers,

+ any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remureration and cost
expended,

+ the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy,

+ the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for
the assignment, budgeting, and fee dramwing,

s any existing agreement about remuneration,

« details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted
to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees,

e in a larger case, particularly if it nvolved trading, considerations about staffing and managing the
assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed,

» details of work undertaken durning the penod,

= any additional value brought to the estate dunng the pencd, for which the administrator wishes to
claim increased remuneration

Tima cost hasis

Where any part of the remuneration 15 or 1s proposed to be calcufated on a time costs basts, requests
for and reports on remuneration should provide

+ An explanation of the administrator's time charging policy, clearly stating the units of tme that have
been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the assignment, and the policy
for recovenngq the cost of support staff There 1s an expectatron that ime will be recorded In units of
not greater than 6 minutes

+ A descnption of work carrred out, which might include

~ details of work undertaken during the penod, related to the table of time spent for the penod,

- an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks camed out and the
reasons why it was appropnate for those grades to be used,

~ any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
administrator wishes to make

» Time spent and charge-out summanes, in an appropnate format.

It 1s useful to provide ime spent and charge-out value informatton n a tabular form for each of the time
penods reported upon, with work classified {(and sub-divided) in a way relevant to the circumstances of
the case

The following areas of actwity are suggested as a basis or the analysis of trne spent

+ Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets
Trading

Creditors

6of7



' Guide to Administratorg’ Fees (E & g@

* Any other case-specific matters
The following categones are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropnate in all cases, and considerations of
proportionahity will apply

o where cumulative ime costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the admrrustrator should,
as a mimmum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour and explain any unusual
features of the case,

» where cumulative tme costs are, or ere expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a tme and
charge-out summary similar to that shown above will usually provide the approprate level of detail
(subject to the explanation of any unusual features),

» where cumulative tme costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and more detalled
analysis or explanation will be warranted

Tof7




Appendix E
Joint Administrators’ proposals

AAA Securities Limited {“the Company”) (In Administration)

Statement of the Joint Administrators’ proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) and
Rule 2 33(1) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 1986 (“the Rules"), John Twizell and
Geoffrey Martin, the Joint Administrators of the Company (‘the Joint Administrators™), make
the following proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administratton, following their
appointment on 4 October 2011, to the creditors of the Company for consideration and, if
thought fit, approval

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of the Act the Joint Administrators do not intend to
convene an initial meeting of creditors as they think that the Company has nsufficient property
to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors

The Joint Administrators shall, however, summon an initial meeting of creditors in accordance
with Paragraph 52(2) of the Act If requested by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10%
of the total debts of the Company Any such request should be made in accordance with Rule
2 37 of the Rules and made within eight business days of the date on which these proposals
were sent out

In accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules the following proposals will be deemed to have
been approved by creditors iIf no meeting has been requisitioned by creditors within the above

ttmescale
Proposals

The Joint Administrators propose that

(1)  They continue to manage the business, affars and property of the Company in order to
achieve the following purposes of Administration

s namely realising property in order to make a distrnbution to secured or
preferential creditors

(2) They continue to take any action they consider expedient with a view to achieving the
purposes of administration detailed at (1) and tn particular that

(1) they continue to review the options available to the Company with regard to the
most advantageous route for disposal of the Property,

{n) they continue to allow the Company's LPA Receivers {("LPARs") to manage and
market the Property and complete the sale thereof on the basis of
recommendations from the LPARs and with due consideration to the interests of
the Bank of Ireland (UK) plc (who hold fixed charges on the Property),

() they will do all such things they may consider expedient with a view to enhancing
the value of the Company's property prior to realisation,

(v) that they do alf such things they may consider expedient with a view to enhancing
or preserving the value of the Company’s assets pnor to realisatron, and

(v) attherr sole discretion, but taking account of any secured creditors’ position, they
be authonsed to dispose of the Company's ownership of its remaining assets on
such terms and to such parties as they consider expedient

(3) They be authonsed to make a distnbution to preferential creditors and floating charge
holders, if and as appropnate




(4)

()

6)

@)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(1)

They seek an extension of the Administration period If deemed necessary by the Jont
Administrators

They be authonsed to apply to Court under Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the Act
to request permission to make distributions to unsecured creditors of the Company
dunng the Administration, if, at the Joint Administrators’ sole discretion, they consider it
expedient to do so

Alternatively, in the event that the Joint Administrators think a distribution will be made
to unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators propose that either one or both of them
(at therr discretion) be appointed as liquidator(s) in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of
the Act and Rule 2 117(3) of the Rules Alternatively, creditors may nominate a
different person as proposed liquidator, provided that the nomtnation 1s made after the
receipt of these proposals and before creditors have approved these proposals

fn the event that the Joint Administrators conclude that the Company has no property to
permit any or a further distnbution to unsecured creditors, they shall send a notice in
accordance with Paragraph 84 of the Act Thereafter the Joint Administrators'
appointment shall cease to have effect, and the Joint Administrators will be discharged
from lability at that tme The effect of this is that the Company would eventually be
dissolved without any farmal hiquidation

The Joint Admrimustrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
incurred by them and their staff based on therr firm's charging policy in attending to
matters ansing in the Administration (see Appendix F) The Joint Administrators be
authonsed to draw therr remuneration from time to time during the pericd of the
Administration without further recourse to creditors, as and when funds allow The
Joint Admimistrators will incur, and be authorised to pay as an expense of the
Administration, professional fees they consider to be incidental to the achievement of
the proposals outlined above or therr statutory duties as and when funds allow

The Joint Administrators be authorised to draw a disbursements charge relating to the
recovery of overhead costs in accordance with therr firm’'s current disbursements policy
{Appendix F)

With the acceptance of these proposals creditors confirm that upon discharge of the
Administration by way of whichever route apphcable, as set out between Paragraph 76
to 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act, that the Joint Administrators are discharged from all
hability incurred in respect of the Admiristration pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule
B1 of the Act (Please note this request will also be made to the secured creditor)

In addition, they do all such other things and generally exercise all thewr powers as Joint
Admiristrators as they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to
achieve a purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the
Company or maximise realisations of those assets, or for any other purpose incidental
to these proposals Without imitatton to the general powers of the Joint Administrators,
they shall have the power and discretion to compromise clams f, in their opinion, it 1s
beneficial to the achievement of the proposals cuthned above to do so

John Twizell and Geoffrey Martin
Joint Administrators of AAA Secunties Limited

408v1 1



